THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

ey Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

:':-',::“-. C OUNTY 19-453 A-1

SAP Number

.

Registrar of Voters

Department Contract Representative = Bob Page, Registrar of Voters

Telephone Number 909-387-2100 B
Contractor “Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.
Contractor Representative Steven Bennet

Telephone Number 909.799.0293 )
Contract Term 7/9/2019 — 7/8/2034

Original Contract Amount $31,939,045

Amendment Amount N/A

Total Contract Amount $31,939,045 )

Cost Center ' 6800001000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the County of San Bernardino (County) entered into an agreement, County Contract No. 19-243,
(Agreement), for the initial period of July 9, 2019 through July 8, 2034, whereby Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.
(Contractor) will provide specified equipment and services to the Registrar of Voters, and;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the County has modified the Project Plan delaying the delivery of the
precinct scanners until after the Presidential Primary Election held on March 3, 2020, and:

WHEREAS, the County desires to amend the Contractor Responsibilities and Fiscal Provisions to align with the
revised Project Plan, and;

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and conditions, the parties hereto agree to amend
the Agreement as follows:

1. Rescind and replace in the entirety Section B. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITES subparagraph B.1. as
follows:

B.1.1. All Dominion Hardware and Software required for the November 2019 Election must be delivered
no later than August 29, 2019.

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3



B.1.2. The remaining Dominion Hardware and Software identified in the Project Plan, Section 1.1 must
be delivered by April 15, 2020.

B.1.3 Ancillary and/or Accessories for the Dominion Hardware and Software must be delivered by April
15, 2020.

B.1.4 The County’s Representative, the Registrar of Voters, is authorized to agree to modifications to
the delivery schedule pursuant to the deliverables/implementation timelines established in the
Project Plan, section I.1.

2. Rescind and replace in the entirety Section J. FISCAL PROVISIONS subparagraph J.2 as follows:

J.2. The Contractor will provide an invoice for the Dominion Hardware and Software based upon the
pricing in Attachment A and the quantities agreed upon in Project Plan, Section 1.1., for the
November 2019, March 2020, and November 2020 elections within 10-20 days as outlined in the
following milestone payments:

J.2.1. 40% upon completion of the initial Project Plan

J.2.2. 20% upon approval of the first amendment

J.2.3. 20% upon Acceptance of the System

J.2.4. 20% upon Certification of the November 2020 General Election

Payment terms are net 45 days from receipt of Services and / or invoice, whichever is later.

3. Delete Attachment A in its entirety and attach Attachment A-1 Price List modifying the type of Precinct
Scanner to the newly certified scanner ImageCast Evolution KIT 5.10.

All other provisions and terms of the Agreement, County Contract No. 19-453 shall remain in full force and
effect.

S TR T TR TR TR R TR T TR TR TR TR TR TR TR TR TR TR TR TR TR T TR e

Revised 7/15/19 Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their respective names to be hereunto subscribed by
their respective proper officers hereto duly authorized.

/

B T T e T T e T i S

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

| 2

S

Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.

“Curt H_agman, Chairman®Board of Supervisors

Dated: DE( 1 20

f the Board of Supelyisors
ounty of San Bernardlno

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

(Print or type ngme of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

(Authoﬁﬂ{as‘s@vaure sign in blue ink)

Namie John Poulos

(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title President & CEO
(Print or Type)

Dated: 11/22/19

Address 1201 18 Street, Suite 210

Denver, CO 80202

Reviewed for Contract Compliance

Approved as to ﬁal Fo f
> 2.9 >

' Reviewed/Approved by-epartment

»@v/ﬂ/f« }

Date I ‘7’;/ U&Ij/ 20 lol Date

Penny Alexander(Kﬁlley, ief Assistant County
' Counsel

Bob fage, Registrar & Yoters

e (2 [§7](3

Revised 7/15/19

Page 3 of 3



00°02€'8ZE $ IeloL-ans
§ $
- $
000ZE'8ZE  $ 00'8TT s| owrt
[e30gns S350 Sulodup  suun JO
Busosup
T jesuenp - j3se) BuoBup
00'00008T $ |elol-gns
- w |
- W |
- $
- m |
- m |
- S
00000081 § | o0rosT $ 0071
feroiqns 51s0) SuloBup  sHuN O #
Swoldup
T asuaal - ss0) Bujofug
00'008'cE ¢ lelol-qns
$ V/N
- $ | v/N |
E | v/N |
¥ $ | VN |
00°008'2 S| 00008L S 1
00'000'9Z $ 000009 §| 1

[e10gns SuloSug 51507 SuloSup  sUUN O ¥

00°00v'6T $ |ejoL-gqns
papnju| | 0000k V6T S 189 15T
(1enuuy) 1oddng {ienuuy jeuondo) pousd
13 32INIDE JO 150D Auesepn joisoy  Aquelsep [eniug
T Moddng | (jeuopdo) Ayueisem - 51503 SupeBug
2M28-53507 Juosup
00°000°98T $ lelol-gqns
PapN|oul | 00°000°98T S| 123k 3sT
(tenuuy) 1oddng {renuuy jeuondo) polad
3 9[AI3S JO JSOD AMuenep Jo1soy  Aueuep jenu|
T Luoddnsg | (ievondoj Aaueasepn - .s150) Bujofug
A1a5-53507 Sujodup
papnjut
papnpu| papnpu |
" (lenuuy) uoddng {ienuuy jeuondo) potiag
12 3IINJIS JO 150D Kuenep jo1s0)  Ajuessep eiu)
w- JHoddng g (1euondo) Ajueiiey - 51500 Buiogup
W.u_Zum.m«mou Sujosup

mq< ANIINHIVLLY

Losusa[] - 53807 SujoBup

00'00EVTT'L  § Ie301-gnS

- $ Q3anmoNt |
00008TE  § | STET $ |
00°005°2 $ | 00S¢ S
00000°080°2  $ | 00'006S $ |
123101 350 [BI3U} nun 13d 1509
T sisoy ewni-eug
00'0¥6'8T8'y ¢ Ie301-GNS
00°099°T S | 0997 $
00°000°0ST $ | ooser $
00°087'€S $  00'5SS $

- s a3anmNI |
00°000°05Y $  00'SLE S
00°000YSE  $ | 00°S6Z s
00000018 $ 00'SLT'E s
fe101 3503 ey Nun 1ad 350D

51500 Wj-3UD
000S8'vec  § lei0L-GNS
00'002'T $ 000021 $
00°000'TS $ | 00°000°ZT $
00052 § | ooszt $
00°00Y'E $ 0000LT $
00°000°6€ $ | 00°000°6€ S
00'000°0ET __ $  00'000°CET $
{e3031gNS AW 3uQ aun Jad aso)
BPCTS EITOTEE 1T R

0021 o|qisde||0d saxog 10|jeg
ooy’ 408 $23113(] 38e401S [qeAoWY
00T (Mmoo A) A3) UBIIUYIAL UOTINGI ZdD)] 1SUDYO | UOHEINUBYINY/AIINDAS
002t Feq podsuel] Yum OT'S LIN (zdD1) Z 19uiDa.d 1SeDa8ew | LUBUURIS J0UIDdId
suun Z (uoseay Jo/pue dinsss/IPpoN/eIN) uondudsag
08
Bujuuesg pupeid
00T 0°€ 8D8 AL Yse|4 SN :$adAaQ d5e401§ 3|gqerowsy
002t 11y 8eg podsuel] x| :sdeg podsued]
96 MOOOT AOZT QDI YADOST J SdNn-Hews
00T {s)sa1uLid
00T 85N - S -3 1LY
00T Y300g SUNoA XDl :4100g 3|qIssady
00Z'T T'5 L o1sse|) , TZ QING X 1sedd5ew) : 3d1AaQ Supieln 10]|eg 3]qIssa00y
spun (uoseay 10/pue axnas/IPPON/MRIN) uondusag
og -
E ‘anjaaq Bupliepy 1o eq ajqisseny
*Ajunod ay3 o} 1507 [euonippe
ou je ponad es3uod Suunp awy duo ‘4sanbay s,Axunod aad (sa1ajund pue uonels
Suniewdo)al ‘SUOIIRISHIOM 19AI3S) dlempaey 1NAW0D Ysayal ||im uojujwoq .
1 ) uollels Suew oy
13 {97075S/2TOTSM/0ESY) M) JaAIRS pIepUELS SN
4 MQA0ETIET - J31uLd Loday SING :(s)Iaauid
4 UORISHIOM SN (S)uoleIHoMm
1 'S UONLIIUDN) 339 1591 palewlolny :a1emyos

T i 'S (wa1sAs 3131dwo3) sung Axesdowaq : aJemyos
sun T IRAg (uoseay Jo/pue adinias/(apolN/ye) uonduisag
o4

T juswedeuepy Inding g uoiEal) JOjjER USILSERURIA UONISIT

1517 @dUg - U] ‘swidlsAs Sunop uoluiwog



301AI95-53507 Sujodup

papnjau|
= {jenuuy} 1oddng
B SIS JO 150D
T oddng g
bIIAIAS-5150) BujoBup

T-V INJWHOVLLY

- $ lelol-gng
papnjoui papnpu|
(lenuuy) woddns | (jenuuy feuopdo) pouad
B BVIAISS JO 150D Awensepn Jo1s0)  Ajuenepp [B1IU|
aoddng 9 " {jeuoido) AueiiEAn - .5350) JutoSup
MINIB8-53507) FujoBuQ
- $ 1eoL-qns
papnjauj v/N
{fenuuy) Joddng {tenuuy jeuondo) polad
13 3I|AISS JO 150D Aenrepy Jo 150y Ajuessepn jeriu)
L~uoddng 3 fieuoyido) Auessepy - ,$1507 SujoBug

00°000°89 $ lelol-gqns

00'000'89 S Jeapast
{1enuuy jeuopdo) polaad
Aluesiep Jo1s0)  Ajueriepn [eiju|

{ieuondo) Auesem - 51503 Sujofup

- ¢ |elo1-gng

00°000°1Z $ leloL-gng
o w |
- m |
0000077 § 0000007 $| T
je3o19ns 53503 Sujo8uQ  suun o
Suodup
+28U3[7 - S380) Hujodug
- $ |ej01-qns
- w .
- m .
- $ v/N
|elolqns s1s0) BujoduQ  suuN §O #
Juoup
T @suear] - $150) Sujodug
00'00%28 $ IeloL-gng
- m .
- m |
- m |
00°00v‘¢8 $ | 00000£0T 8
[eioiqns 5150) Bulo8uQ SMUMyJO #
3uo8up

£85U27 - 53507 Fujodug

$ papnpuj | sheq ot poddng
- s | pepnpau] | | is|enaley |
|B10L 1502 [eipuy Hun 1ad 150D syun {uoseay 10/pue 3jAI3SfIdpOoA/aNe) uondadsaa
*o % - PO R —
¥51507 B -9uy yorasno
- $ lelol-qns
- S papnjou| St (sAep Jo #) uoneuswidpdun 19afoad
e3oL 3s0) [eimuy 3jun Jad 350) syun s (uoseay 10/pue Adjasagfiapoi/aeln) uondisasag
o4
" (51500 DuN1-au0 ] {Aujuieay [epu) g yswaBeuepy afoid] ucieiuswiajdin
00°009°8TT $ Ielog-qng
- $ papnjou) Su0 ] UoNeIRUAYINY/AIINDAS
00°009°€T $ | 00007 $| 8 | D} UOIIEISYIOM UONEDIPNIPY SN 1SUOIEISYIOM
00°000°S0T $ | 00°000°50T S T 'S uoneaipnipy 1se)adew) :a1emyos
[B101 1507 {eINU| Jjun ad 3507 sHun i (uoseay 10/pue adasas/japon/aje) uondinsag
o4
453500 BU1-BUQ uoes)pnipy 30ijed
00'009°ET $ leloL-qns
- $ papnjou| SU|0 uonedpUBYINY/ANINTS
- S papnpw | (papaau ) a1emyjos
00°009'€T $ | 0000£°T $| 8 31 UOREISHIOM 1UB1ID SINT ISUOHEISHIOM
1210}, 1507 |eiuy nupn 1ad 350) suun (uoseay J0/pue 3IA13SfIBPOIN/ae) uondiasag |
oy

L5150 DUt 1-ou0
00°000‘v9Y'T  $ IeroL-qns
- $ papnpau|
- $ papnpul |
- $ papnpau|
00000°79Y'T  $  00°000°EST S|

[e301 150 (eI 3un Jad 3503

£5150D RUWHI-3UD

UOREINGR] [

su0 uonednuayIny/Aundas
(papaau J1) siemyjog
Aep 1y g Jad spJed ppO‘00T ueds 03 ANIQY :SUOIRISHIOM
8 'S (04dIH) Iy |e3ua) 3seIa8eW| (s13uUUedS
suun T {uoseay 10/pue 3d1n13s/13poia/exein) uopdisag
ol

T T T T T Bupuuesg [enua)y

1s17 9314d - °*du| ‘swdIsAs Juilop uoiuiwog



S3XE) 2pN|IUI 10U SIOP 51500,
jse3 4o uone|dwod uodn paj|iq 8q 01
‘uondafe Jad PO'SES 40 238 2yl 38 olpne Suipnput ‘ysiueds g ysyFu3 ug uodai3
Aewild 10 [eJouag Aue 10} papinoad aq Aew (4a3und 1oy Apeal s,ad) dnias 1ojjeg
:S3IAIDG [LUOINPPY JeuondD

{ueig uonejuawsa|dw) 193fold 8yl ul papnjoul Sulujesy saoqe) sAep Suiules| pue uonesedaad Uo[RIB[T SUSUQ |EUCIUPPY ~ 0T
suonelsyiom uoiedpnipy - ¢
alemyos uoledpnlpy
SUOIEISYIOM UONE|NGe ] {BIIUID - T
'S (0adIH) W jenua) 1sedasew| -
sjuauodwod Ase[jioue pue sy aing X! - 09
JuawaSeuey IndinQ pue uoneald Jo||eg 10} PIPISU SIUBUOGWOD Juawadeueiy UOII|T |IY
:apiaoad [Im uolulwog ‘uondal3 6TOT 12GWAAON

*SWwuUa) 91en08au Jayring 01 Suljim S1 uolulog ‘Uasoyd
3 “PeRgANgG AY1 1B SIaqUINU dWES 3y} uo paseq st |esodo.d 1no dems uoluwog
wawidmb3g PuPasd uo suondo 1no-dems 1edA §

%ST G IBDA ‘%UST 7 JEDA “%ST i€ ABIA ‘%08 1T 1BIA ‘%S L T 18IA

*SAIAIBS

pue 1uswdinba spJemo) 1paJa e aq |jIm 18yl yoegAng e apiaoad |jim uojulwoq
wawidinb3 10Uy 10§ AINPAYIS yaeqAng 1eap §

00'0Z£°85€ $ 150] [enuuy 00'9TY’oyS  § 350D |enuuy OE'TPI’6OT'TT § 95BydINg awp-3uQ
{00008'96T) $ duemolly apel)
(00°089°68) $ unodsig (00'v0T'62T) $ unodsiq (0£'8v8‘s8b‘?) $ 1unodsig
00"00t"8t $ le0-qns 000255649 § I210L 00°06L'TS8'ET $ IBI03-qNS 3seydind
lenuuy (jeuondo} -qns 3ujodug
Aueuep papuaig Jenuuy
00'000°0E  $ [el0L-gns 00°005°26 § |e10L-Ong
- S - S *3343U00 3Y} JO W) 3Y1 YySnoayy ‘Ayunod
3y} 03 3502 [EUOINPPE ou 1k ‘1eak tad Suuieay Jo shep g apinoad |im uouog,
000000  $|00000ST $  OF R _ _ | awnAue (shep jo #) Susup - Hoddns uonajz Suio8uQ
: $ | [ - i i T {leJauan) pue Arewitd ‘B3 SABp SA1INJASUOI-UOU OF)
- $| 00°005°26 $  00°00S'T s s9 | Suiuies | pue uoneledald UOHII|3 [EAUSPISIIF OZOZ SHUSUO
: S - $ _ |
S - S papnauy s|euR1en
felo1qns 's150) 8woSup  suun jo # | [R10] 150D [RIMY] nupn 19d 1509 Coswun = {uoseay 10/pue IALaS/|PPOIN/a)eN) uondudsag
Sup8ug o
«3SURdN] - $150) Sujo8ug #S150) Wi -auQ yoddng g Sujuies] uopaa)3

T-V INSIWHOVLLY 1517 921ud - *du| ‘SwaisAs SuioA uolulwoq



