THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 19-453 A-3

SAP Number

Registrar of Voters

Department Contract Representative  Michael Jimenez
Telephone Number 909-387-2100

Contractor Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.
Contractor Representative
Telephone Number

Contract Term 7/9/19-7/8/34

Original Contract Amount Not-to-Exceed $31,939,045
Amendment Amount

Total Contract Amount Not-to-Exceed $31,939,045
Cost Center 6800001000

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2019 (Item No. 40), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved Contract No. 19-453 with
Dominion Voting Systems, Inc. (Contractor) for Contractor to provide a new, State-certified voting system,
including hardware and software components, licensing, maintenance, extended warranties, and election
support services in an amount not-to-exceed $31,939,045, for the 15-year period July 9, 2019 through July 8,
2034, with one five-year renewal option; and

WHEREAS, Contract No. 19-453 included the purchase of 1,440 precinct ballot scanners and the 5-Year
Buyback Schedule for Precinct Equipment (Schedule), where Dominion would buy back equipment from the
County for credit for future equipment and services at a percentage of cost according to the following schedule:
Year 1: 75%; Year 2: 50%; Years 3-5: 25%; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2019 (Item No. 61), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 19-
453 to revise the quantity of precinct ballot scanners to 1,200, and updated the payment schedule and delivery
of the precinct ballot scanners to April 15, 2020, with no change to the amount or term of the Contract; and
WHEREAS, COVID-19 impacted the scheduled delivery of the precinct ballot scanners; and

WHEREAS, on March 2, 2021 (Iltem No. 45), the Board approved Amendment No. 2 to the Contract to modify
the delivery schedule of the precinct ballot scanners, amend the payment schedule, and formalize the addition

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3




of two high-speed ballot scanners with associated ongoing licenses and maintenance to the list of purchased
equipment, with no change to the total amount or term of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the precinct ballot scanners were not used as planned in the 2020 Presidential General Election
due to social distancing measures and other COVID-19 health and safety measures that consumed space at the
polling places; and

WHEREAS, Elections Code section 3000.5 required counties to mail a ballot to all active registered voters for
the 2020 Presidential General Election, prompting the County to purchase the additional two high-speed ballot
scanners under Amendment No. 2 of the Contract, where mail ballots comprised 82.56% and 66.81% of the
ballots cast for the 2020 Presidential General Election, and 2020 Presidential Primary Election, respectively; and

WHEREAS, the number of polling places anticipated to be used in the 2022 elections to the number of polling
places used in the 2021 and 2020 elections has decreased from 396 polling places to 320 polling places; and

WHEREAS, under Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. 19-453, the County desires to sell back 700 imageCast
Precinct ballot scanner Kits, (to include Tabulator, collapsible ballot box, 2 removable storage devices (CF Cards),
and 2 poll worker iButton (tokens) from the County at the price of $1,858.50, which is 50% of the original purchase
price of $3,717 (or $5,900 less a 37% discount per unit), and further amend the Schedule to reflect a buyback
percentage of 50% of cost for Year 3, and to clarify the buyback percentages for all years are based on the
effective date of July 9, 2019 under Contract No. 19-453.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS OF AMENDMENT NO. 3
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor mutually agree as follows:

1. The above listed recitals are incorporated into the Contract and the Parties represent they are true and
correct.

2. The Attachment A attached to this Amendment lists all equipment and pricing applicable as of March 2,
2021. Additional changes to this Attachment A are described in this Amendment 3.

3. Language under the 5 Year Buyback Schedule for Precinct Equipment per Attachment A — Pricing and
Payment, attached herein, is amended to read as follows:

Dominion will provide a buyback that will be a credit towards equipment and services.

Year 1: 75%; Year 2. 50%; Year 3: 50%; Years 4: 25% and Year 5; 25%. All Years in the 5 Year Buyback
Schedule for Precinct Equipment per Attachment A ~ Pricing and Payment are based on the effective date
of Contract 19-453, or July 9, 2019.

4. Dominion agrees to buyback 700 ImageCast Precinct ballot scanner Kits of the 1,200 originally purchased
(to include Tabulator, collapsible ballot box, 2 removable storage device (CF Cards), and 2 poll worker
iButton (tokens) from the County at the price of $1,858.50, which is 50% of the original purchase price of
$3,717 (or $5,900 less a 37% discount per unit). Following this buyback, San Bernardino County will owe
ongoing License and Warranty costs only on the 500 ImageCast Precinct ballot scanner kits it retains.

5. This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Contract.
The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Contract (whether by
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name
is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signhature agrees to promptly execute and deliver
to the other party an original signed Contract upon request.

Revised 5/12/21 Page 2 of 3



All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect as written.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County of San Bernardino and Dominion Voting Systems, Inc. have each caused this
Contract to be subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.
(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

> %/ By »

Curt Hagman, Chairman, ﬁﬁrd of Supervisors (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)
Dated: “AR 2 9 2022 Name John Poulos
SIGNED AND CERTIFI (Print or type name of person Signing contract)
Tie _ President & CEO
(Print or Type)

Dated:  March 23, 2022
410 17th Street, Suite 850

Address
Denver, CO 80202
¥ e ]
)
Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewe@ roved by, Depantment
P
B >

Stephenie Shea, Interim Asst. Registrar of Voters

Date Date % ! 2 % ‘{ 21"

Revised 5/12/21 Page 3 of 3



221A135-5350) SuloSug

V LNJWHOVLLY

00°000282 $ lelol-qns 00°009°€£Z $ [e301-qnS 00°00E‘vTIT’L $ Ierol-gns
- S - $ a3ianidnNi | 00zt saxog 10||eg
- $ 00'008'TE S| STET S| oov'c 9997 S321A2Q 23e103S 3|qeAOWaY
- S 00'00S°C S | 00°ST S 00T (mof1aA) Aay uemdiuysa | uoling! 3D :sUNOL UonEINUIYINY/ANINAS
papnpaul | 00°000°28¢ S JB3AIST| 00°009°€LT S | 00'8ZC S 002t 00'000°080°Z $ | 00°006'S $| 00Z'T Seq 1odsuel] yum 0T'S LIX (ZdDI) Z 32ud31d Ise)adew| 1auueds Jouidald
(jenuuy) 1oddng (lenuuy jeuondo) pouad |e3oigns s350) Sulo3uQ syuun jo # | [e30L 3s0) jentu]  punJadiso)  syun (uoseay 10/pue adiA1as/[9poAI/a)elNl) uoirdiiasag
3 DIIAISS JO 150D Aueriepn Jo 3s0) Aueisep jeniug Sujo8ugQ jo#
sHoddns 3 (jeuonndo) Ayuessep - ,s1so) Suiodug ¥9SUdII - $150) Bulo3uQ £5150) awil|-auQ Suiuuess 1uaId
92IA135-5350) SuloSup
00000981 $ lelol-gns 00°00008T $ |ei0L-qns 00°0v6‘818'v $ leioL-qns
& S 00'099'T S| 0991 S 00T 0°€ 898 dALIQ Yse|d gSN :5321naQ 28e103S d|qeAoway
= S 00°000°0ST S | oo'szt S| oozt 1y deg Jiodsueu] X)) :sdeg yodsuel|
= S 00°08Z°€S $ | 00°SSS S 96 MO00T AOZT dDl VAOOST D SdN-1ews
= $ - S Q3anTdNi | 00zt (s)123uld
= S 00'000°0S¥ $ | 00°SLE $| 00Z't asn - So1 - M) LV
- S 00°000'7S€E $ | 00's6z $| 00Z't yroog BulloA X2I :yioog 3|qissadny
papn|dul | 00°000°98T S 4eaA1sT| 00°000°08T  $ | 00°0ST S 00zt 00'000°0T8‘€ $ | 00'SLT'E  $| 00Z'T T'S LI 21sse|D ,TZ aNg X IseDasew : ad1naQ Bubjie|N 3o|jeq 3]qissaddy
(jenuuy) oddns (jenuuy jeuondo) pousd |el01gns s3s0) Sujo8uQ syun Jo # | [e3oL 3so) jeniu]  unJadisod  syun (uoseay Jo/pue a21n135/[opON /3% N) UoididIsaq
13 92IAI3G JO 150D Auessepn Jo 150D Aueuep jeniug 8ujo8ug joy
»Hoddng (jeuoiydo) Ajueisep - 53507 SujosuQ x25ud217 - 5350) Sujosup S1S0D awi|-suQ 921A3Q 3upjielAl 10]jeg 3[qISSaIIY
32JA13S-5350) Sulosug
00°008‘€€ $ leloL-gns 00°058'veT $ leloi-qns
+Ajuno3 ayj 03 3500 |euolIIppE
ou je pouad pes3u0d 3ulnp awiy auo ‘ysanbad s Ajunod sad (sia3ulid pue uonels
Junjewoyal ‘suonelsyiom ‘19nlas) atempiey 193ndwiod Ysaajad [|Im uoluiwoq
- S V/N 00'002°T s |o000ZT S 1 31 uonels Suewsoay
- S V/N 00'000°TS $ | 000000°LT S 3 (9T0ZSS/ZTOTZSM/0ESY) 1) JaAI1as paepuels SN
- S V/N 00°0S¢Z $ | 00'szZT S 4 MA0ET9dE1 - 123ulld Hoday SIN3 :(s)4a3utld
- $ V/N 00'00%'€ $|0000LT $ 4 uonieISYIOM SINT :(S)uonelsyiom
papnjou] 00'008°L $|oo008L $ T 00'000°6€ S | 000006 $ T 'S UOIIeI3URY )23 1591 PIjeWOoINY :31emlyos
papnjau| papnjau| 00°000'92 $ | 000009 $ T 00'000'0ET S | 00'000‘0€T S T 7'S (waisAs 913]dwod) 23Ins Adesdowaq : alemyjos
(lenuuy) 11oddns (1enuuy jeuondo) pouad |eloigns s150) Suio8uQ  suun jo # |exoigns junJadisod  suun (uoseay 10/pue adjn13s/[apol/axeN) uondirsag
13 DIIAIBS JO 350D Auenep jo 350y Aueusep jeniu) Buio8uQ awi auQ 04
+Hoddns 3 (jeuondo) Ayuetsep - ,s3s0) Sujosug x95UdIT - s3s0) SuioSugQ S1S0D [uwii|-3uQ juawaseuely IndinE R uonleas) 10jjeg :jusawaeue|y uold3|3

1S17 321d - U] ‘swaisAs Sunjop uoluiwog




- $ IeoL-gns

- S papn|du| [sAeq 0T :joddns
- S papnpaul is|elaI1e N
|elol 3s0) jeniu]  yunJadiso)y  syun (uoseay Jo/pue 3d1A13S/|2pOIA/2)BIAI) uolidisag
jo#
45150) aw1-a3uQ yaoeanno
z $ lelo1-qns
- $ _ papnpau] _ 14 (sAep jo #) uonejuswa|dwi 123foid
|ejol 350D [eiiu]  pun Jadiso)  syun (uoseay J0/pue 321A13S/[3pOIA/3)eIN) uondLdsaq
o4
+S1S0D 3w |-suQ (8uruieu jenuj 13 Juswaseue|p 193[044) uonejuawajdu]
- $ lejol-gns 00°000‘TZ  $ Iejol-qns 00°009°8TT  $ [BI01-qnS
- $ - $ papnjau| suayo0 | uoneanuayiny/Aiindas
- S 00°009°€T $|0000LT S 8 11y UOIIeISHIOM UOIRdIPNIPY SN (SUOIIBISYIOM
papnjau] papnjau| 00°00072 $00000TC S T 00°000'S0T $ | 00°000'S0T $ I 'S uonedipnlpy 1seDa8ew| :aiemijos
(jenuuy) 310ddns (lenuuy [euondo) pouad |eyoigns s350D) ulo8uQ  spun Jo # | [e301 350D [eliu]  Junsadiso)  syun (uoseay Jo/pue adia1as/[2poAl/a)eIN) uondiiasag
13 BJIAISS JO 350D Auerepy Joiso)  Ajuenepn jeniu] 8ujo3up jof
+Hoddns 3 (jeuonndo) Auessep - 4s1s0) SuioSuQ ¥9SUdIIT - 5150) BujoSup S150D awi|-auQ uonjealpnipy 1ojjeg
921A136-5350) Sulo3uQ
£ $ lelol-qns 9 $ |ej0l-qns 00'009°€ET $ lelol-gqns
- S - S papn|au| SUY0] uoneluaYINy/A3Indas
= $ - S papnjaul (papasu y1) aiemyjos
papnjou| V/N & S V/N 00°009°€T s|oo00LT § 8 1) UDIIEISYIOM JU3I|D SIAIT :SUOIIRISHIOM
(1enuuy) J1oddns (1enuuy jeuondo) pouad |e3oiqns s3s0) Sujo8uQ s3un Jo # | |e30L 350D |eniu]  JunJadiso)  syun (uoseay J0/pue ad1AI3S/|2pOIAI/3)BIN) uondiidsag
73 9JJAI3S JO 150D Ajuesiepn Jo 3s0) Aueuep eniug 8ui08ug jo4
+Hoddng (jeuondo) Ayuesiem - ,s3s0) SuloSup »95UdII7 - 5350) Bulo8uQ £51S0D awil|-auQ uopejngey jesjua)
IA135-5350) Sutosug
00°000's8 $ |elol-qns 00'000‘€0T  $ |elol-gns 00'000°0€8‘T $ [e101-qnS
- $ - S papnju| Suay0] uonednuayINyY/Aindas
- $ - S papnju| (papaau J1) aiemyos
- $ - S papnpau| Aep 1y g Jad spJed 000‘00T UedS 0} AYl|IqY :SUOIIRISHIOM
papnfau] | 00°000'S8 S 1e3A1ST| 00'000°E0T  $ | 00'00E0T S (0] 8 00'000°0€8‘T S | 00°000‘E8T $ 0T 'S (04dIH) 31 [e23U) Ise)Bew| 1sIauueds
(jenuuy) 1oddns (1enuuy jeuondo) pouad |eyoiqns 51500 Suio3ug  suun jo # | |e301 350D |eliu  Jun 1ad3so)  spun (uoseay 10/pue a31A135/[apOINI/3)eIN) uondiiasaq
73 DIIAISS JO 150D Ajuessepp Jo 3s0) Aueuep eniug 3uio3ug jo4
»Hoddng g (jeuondo) Ayuesiem - ,s3s03 SuioSug %95UdIT - s350) SuiosuQ +5150) 3wl |-3uQ Sujuuess |enua)

IIAIAS-5350) Sujosug

V INJWHOVLLY

1SI7 9914d - 2u] ‘swiaisAs Sunjop uoluiwioq




V LNJWHOVLLVY

S3XE} 2pNJOUl J0U S30P S}S0D

(ueld uonejuawsjdw) 33afoid ayy uy papnjpul Sujules) anoqe) sAep Suiuies) pue uoljesedasd uoi1d3|3 33SUQ |BUCKIPPY - 0T

SuOIIeIS}JOM UOIIR2IPN[pY - 7

31eM}oS uoledipnipy

SUOIIRISHJOAN UOIIEINGE] [BIIUB) - T

7S (04dIH) 1) [B43URD 1seDRBew| - ¢
syusuodwod Ase|jioue pue sy ang XOI - 09

juswadeuely 3nding pue uoleaud Jojjeg Joj papaau sjusuodwod Juswaseuel UoIS|T ||V

:apinoad [|Im uoluwioq ‘uonI3|3 6T0T J12GWANON

‘Swia) ajeijodau Jaypiny 03 Suljim si uolulwoQ ‘Uasoyd
31 “2eqAng ay3 1B siaquwinu sawes ay) uo paseq si [esodoud Ino dems uolujwog
juswdinb3 3oudaid uo suoidQ Ino-dems Jeap s

*6T0Z ‘6 AINf 10 ‘ESY-6T 1913U0D JO S3BP IAIII3YYD 3Y3 UO PIseq e SIBAA ||V “%ST *G JBIA ‘%ST 17 4BIA ‘%08 1€ JEDA ‘%05 1T JEdA ‘%SL 1T JBIA

'S2INIDS
pue juswdinba spJemo} JpaJd e 3 ||IM 3y} ddeqAng e apiaoid |jim uoluiwog
juswdinb3 uald 10} 3jNpayds yoeqAng Jea, §

00°00v'ZbY $ 150D [enuuy 00°962°CTS $ 350) [enuuy’ 0£'€68'868°9 $ 95BYIINg 3wn-auQ
(00°008°96T) § 3dueMo|ly 3pedL
(00°009°0TT) $ unoodsig (00'v0T‘62T) $ 3IUNOISIg (0£'960°z2T’L) $ unodsig
00°'000°€SS $ |e103-gns 00°00v‘T¥9 $ [el0L 00°06L'LTT'VT $ |B301
lenuuy (jeuondo) -gns SujoSug -gns aseyaind
Mueunsep papuaixg |enuuy
00°000°0€ $ lelol-qns 00°005°26 $ |erol-qng
- S - S *39BJ3U0D 3Y3 Jo wid} 8y ySnotyy ‘Ayunod
9y 03 3507 |euonippe ou je ‘1eal sad Sujuiesy jo sAep s apinoud [im uolulwoq,
00°000°0€ $|0000ST S 0¢ awnAue (sAep jo #) ayisuQ - Joddns uonyda|3 Sujosug
= S - S (jesauan pue Alewiid "ea sAep aAiN2asuO3-uou Qg)
- S 0000526 $|{o000s'Tt S| S9 Bujujes pue uonesedald UonIa|3 [EIUBPISAId 0ZOT 2IISUO
- $ . $
- $ = S papnpu| isjedaley
|e3oigns s1s0) uioSuQ  sjun jo # | |e3oL 3s0) [eniu]  Jun sadisod  suun (uoseay Jo/pue 1A135/[9poN/a3eN) uondlasag
Sujo8ug joH

¥9SU3dI7 - 5350) BujoSup

5150 aWi1-3uQ

Joddng 1@ Sujuies] uoi3d3|3
1517 21ud - "du| ‘swaisAs M:_uo> uoluiwoqg




