THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

\ ” Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 19-453 A-5

SAP Number
Registrar of Voters
Department Contract Representative  Stephenie Shea
Telephone Number 909-387-2100
Contractor Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.
Contractor Representative
Telephone Number
Contract Term July 9, 2019 through July 8, 2034
Original Contract Amount $32,525,666
Amendment Amount $268,885
Total Contract Amount $32,794,551

Cost Center

CONTRACT NO. 19-453
AMENDMENT NO. 5

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, San Bernardino County (County) entered into Contract No. 19-453 (Contract), as approved by the
Board of Supervisors (Board) on July 9, 2019 (ltem No. 40), for the initial period of July 9, 2019 through July 8,
2034, for a contract amount of not to exceed $31,939,045, whereby Dominion Voting Systems, Inc. (Contractor)
will provide specified equipment and services to the Registrar of Voters; and

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2019 (Item No. 61), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to the Contract,
revising the deadline for the delivery of precinct ballot scanners to April 15, 2020 with no change to the total
amount or term of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, on March 2, 2021 (ltem No. 45), the Board approved Amendment No. 2 to the Contract, revising
the delivery of the precinct ballot scanners due to supply chain delays as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic,
formalizing the prior purchase of two additional high speed ballot scanners, and amending the payment
schedule with no change to the total amount or term of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, on March 29, 2022 (Item No. 50), the Board approved Amendment No. 3 to the Contract, amending
the 5-Year Buyback Schedule and agreeing to buyback 700 ImageCast Precinct Ballot Scanner Kits with no
change to the total amount or term of the Contract; and

Revised 1/10/23 Page 1 of 3




WHEREAS, on September 26, 2023 (ltem No. 61), the Board approved Amendment No. 4 to the Contract to
purchase additional programming services, central scanning equipment, and associated licensing and support
services, increasing the contract amount by $586,621, to an amount not to exceed $32,525,666, with no change
to the contract term; and

WHEREAS, a new upgrade to the voting system has been released; and

WHEREAS, the Secretary of State is requiring the current servers, the Election Management System (EMS),
and adjudication workstations to be replaced before the voting system can be upgraded; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to amend the contract to purchase the required servers and workstations so
that the voting system can be upgraded; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to add change order language to the contract to define the process and assist
with additional work that legislative changes may require;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and conditions, the parties hereto agree to amend
the Contract as follows:

1. The above listed recitals are incorporated into the Contract and the Parties represent that they are true
and correct.

2. Amendment A is deleted and replaced to read as attached hereto.
3. Section J. FISCAL PROVISIONS, subparagraph J.1 is amended to read as follows:

J.1 The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $32,694,551. The
consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full payment for all Contractor’s
Services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including travel and per diem.

4. Section |. MUTUAL RESPONSIBILITIES, Subsection 1.2., is added to read as follows:

[.2. CHANGE ORDER PROCESS: ‘

Should a change order to the contract be necessary, CONTRACTOR shall provide a quote to County
after the County and CONTRACTOR identify the additional work to be completed. As part of the change
order process, CONTRACTOR shall describe the scope of work, estimated hours to complete the scope,
and total estimated cost of the additional work. County shall provide approval in writing to the
CONTRACTOR before CONTRACTOR commences work. The total amount for change orders shall not
exceed $100,000 during the term of the contract. The CONTRACTOR shall provide a report of time
spent on the project under the change order process after completion of the project and County shall pay
actual cost of the work performed.

5. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

Revised 1/10/23 Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, San Bernardino County and the Contractor have each caused this Amendment to
be subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf.
1

1

I

1

1

1

I

1

1

1

SAN BER DINO COUNTY . .
Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.
/ &M—Q (Print or type Qﬂﬁgsnﬂfh gorporation, company, contractor, etc.)
> 42“17;;; - [UVLM:Z ks,

By 64A4840BBC2C48F...

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

- L Lindsey Kurtz
Dated: ] UL : 202 Name
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED Y Qe OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN P @VERED.‘  THRE
CHAIRMAN OF THE :-4,.. ----- e N/ Title General Counsel

\ : (Print or Type)

7/8/2024

By Dated:

Address PO Box 343

Broomfield, CO 80038

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
| | >

Jolena Grider, Deputy County Counsel Stephenie Shea, Registrar of Voters
Date Date Date

Revised 1/10/23 Page 3 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, San Bernardino County and the Contractor have each caused this Amendment to

be subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf.
I
"
"
/"
"
I
"
"
"
"

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

Dominion Voting Systems, Inc.

(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

> By >

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors

(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

Dated: Name
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract)
DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Title

Lynna Monell (Print or Type)

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

San Bernardino County
By Dated:

Deputy
Address
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 7~ )

ApproveT to Legal F rmw Reviewed for Contract Compliance
>. o~ Lh)\“ k >

Reviewe ‘pproyéd by Department
RO
ol 4
>

lena Grider, Dgputy County Counsel

Date Date

Stephenie- , Registrar of Voters
37
Date - j

plescl

Revised 1/10/23

Page 3 of 3



00°000°981$ [eJol-gng | 00°000°08L$ [ejol-qng 00°0v6'818'7$ [ejo1-qng
0¢
- 3 00099°} $ 099 § 00L | 998 8AuQ yseld gSn :sedlreq abelojg sjgerowsy
- $ 00000'0Sk$ | 00'GZL $| 002t ) Beg podsues| X0 :sbeg podsues)
- 3 00°082°€S $ 00555 $ 96 MQ00L AQZ) Al YAO0SL Q SdN-Hews
- ¢ - $| a3antoni| 002 (s)hapuud
- 3 00000057 $ 006 $| o00Z') dSN-SJI-IA 1LV
- 3 00°000'5€$ 00G6c $ | 002'L Loog BuijoA XOI :yjooq 9|qissacoy
¢'G 1M 21sse|) ,1¢ dNd
papnjou| 00°000'981$ deakys) | 0000000818 00051 $ 002'} 00°000'018°€$ 00'6ZL'€$ | 002} X Jsepabew| :201naq Buiyie} jojfeg 8|qissaody
(lenuuy) (lenuuy
yoddng [euondo) poliad
9 891198 Kyuelrep Rueirepm [ejoiqng §)s0) sjun nn | sjun
103509 J03509 leniu| Bujobug BuiobuQ JO# | |ejol3s0) [eniu) 1ad js09) jo# | (uoseay lojpue asirtag/[apojA/e)eN) uonduasaq
LHoddng
9 30IMIDG
-51509) (jeuondo)
Buobug | Auesnep - ,s3s09 Buiobug LOSUd9I7 - s3s09 BujobuQ +S1S09 aw]-auQ 9919 Bunyiey Jojjeg a|q1ssa0y
I I I _
*f3unod
a3y} 0} }s09 [euoijippe ou Je poriad Jorjuod Bunnp swiy auo ‘ysanbai s,fjunoa Jad (sivjuld pue uoljels Hupjewojal ‘suoleISYIoM ‘19AIaS) arempiey 193ndwod Ysaljal [|ImM uouiwo( ,
00°008‘¢E $ [ejo1-qng 00°058‘vze$ [ejo1-qng
- 3 VIN 0000¢'L $ 0000Z°} $ | Jiy uoness Buiewlojay
- 3 VIN 00°000°LG $ | 00°000°2L $ € (91.02SS/210ZSM/0£9Y) I Jonies prepuels SN
- 3 VIN 0005c  § 0062 $ [4 MA0£Z9dET - J8julld Hoday SN :(s)iejuid
- 8 VIN 00°00r'c $ 00°004°} $ 4 uone}sopm SW3 :(s)uonelssiopm
papnjou 000082 $ | 00008Z. $ | 00°000°6€ $ | 0070006 $ l ¢'G uoljelauag) %98(] Js31 pejewlolny :2Iemyos
papnjouj papnjouj 00°0009¢$ | 00°000'92$ } 00°000°'0€1$ | 00°000°0€1$ l Z'G (waysAs aja|dwiod) ayng Aoeloows( :a1emyos
(jenuuy) (lenuuy
poddng Jeuondo) poliad
FERITVE Kuewep Rueiepm [EJoIqng S}s0D sjun sjun
401509 J01509 lenu) BuiobuQ Buiobugp 0 # [eloigng aw suQ | Juntediso) | jo# | (uoseay Jojpue aoiAlag/opojy/eNen) uonduosag
+Hoddng
FERIIVELS
-§1509) (jeuondo) juswabeuepy
Bulobug fuenep - ,s3s09 BuiobuQ L9SUa9IT - §)s09 BulobuQ 51809 awiij-auQ JndjnQ B uoneal) jojjeg :juswabeuely uoi3os|y

V INJWHOVLLY

ISI7 991id - "ou| ‘swalsAg Bunop uoluiwoq




-3 - 3 papnjou) SUa)0] uoneanuayiny/Aindag
- 3 - 3 papnjoul (papaau Ji) a1emyos
papnjoy| YIN - ¢ VIN 00°009°¢L $ 00°004L$ 8 1M UOHEISYIOM JUBID SINT ‘SUOHBISHIOM
(jlenuuy) (lenuuy
yoddng [euondo) poliad
B 9JAIG fyueirep fueirepm lejoiqng s}so) spun Jun | siun
01509 J01509 lenu) Buiobug Bulobug Jo# | |eJ0L 31509 [eniu| Jad 3509 Jo# | (uoseay Jojpue ao1A1ag /[opoN/exeN) uonduasaq
LHoddng
CERIIVELS
-s1s09 (leuondo)
Buiobug | Aueuep - ,s3s09 BuiobuQ ,OSUd9IT - §)s09 Buiobug +51509 awi|-auQ uone|nqge] [esua’)
00°000v6 $ [ejJoL-qng | 00°0Sv'8L1$ [ejol-qng 00'000'666°L$ [ejo1-qng
4\
000006 $ 9| 000s¥'GL$ | 006.5C $ 9 00°000°G9L $ | 00005°2¢$ 9 | (3X09¥¢) 0vL2O Iy [enua) Jsepabew :siauueds
- $ -9 papnjou| SUX0] UoljeaRuaYINy/AjINdag
- $ - 3 papnjoul (papaau Ji) alemyog
fep
- 3 - 3 papnjay| 1y g Jad sp1ea 000‘00 ) Ueds O} AJjiqy :SUOHEISHIOM
papnjoy| 0000058 $ 1eapls, | 00°000°€0L$ | 00°00€°0LS$ 0l 000°0€8°'L$ 000'€8L$ 0L 2'G (01diH) Iy [exyua) Jsepabew :s1suueog
(jenuuy) (1enuuy
poddng Jeuoydo) poliad
Q 991198 fuenem fuenepm [ejoyqng §)s09 sjun jun | sjpun
J01509 401509 lenu| BuiobuQ Bulobug Jo# | |e101 3509 [eliy| 1ad3s09 Jo# | (uoseay lojpue ad1rIag/|apojn/axeln) uonduosag
Hoddng
9 9IRS
-§1509 (jeuondo)
Buiobug | Aueuep - ,s3s09 Buiobug ,9sUd9I - 83509 BulobuQ 451509 aw]-duQ Bujuueog [esyuan
00°005°2LL$ | le3ol-ans | 00°0007LL$ [ejol-qng 00°05€°€18'$ [ejo1-qng
$ - $ d3anToNl | 00Z'L sexog jojleg
$ 00°008°LE $ Geel  $ | oore g99] s801Ae( abel0S sjqerowsy
- (mojiaA) Aoy uediuyods |
$ 000057 $ 006 $ 001 uopng! 39 :susyo uojeouayiny/Ajnoseg
(00°005'791)$ (00°009'651)$ 008cc $ 00/- (00°056°00€'1)$ 05'858°) $ 00/- 0}'S LIM uonnjoad jseabew :1auueas jouiosid
papnjoy| 00°001'8€€$ fesAlsL | 00°009°€/2$ 008¢¢ $| 00Z'L 00°000080°/$ 00°006'G$ | 002} | Jojelnqe] Z3douldald SSe)abell] :1auueos joujoald
(lenuuy) {ienuuy
poddng jeuondo) poliad
g 991AI19G fyuewep Rueuepm |ejoyqng §1s0) | sjun jup | sypun
. J03509 401509 leniu| Bulobug BuiobuQ J0# | |e101 3809 |eniu] 1ad 3s09 Jo# | (uoseay Jojpue asialag [opoN/oNeN) uonduasag
,Hoddng
CERIIVELS
-§Js09) (reuondo)
Buiobug | Auesep - ,s3s09 Bulobug L9SUd9IT - §J509) Bulobug +51809 aw]-auQ Bujuueog Jouisaid




awpnAue

00°000'0€$ | 00005'L $ 0e (skep Jo #) ayisuQ - poddng uopda|3 Buiobuo
-8 - 4 (letauag) pue Alewld "ea sAep 9AINISSUOI-UOU ()
Buiurer)
- 8 00°005°26 $ 00°005°L$ 99 pue uojjeJedald uooa|3 [eluapisald 0z0g aHSUQ
00007y $ 00°002°C $ 4 00002C $ 00°002°C $ | Buiures|
00000'v7$ | 00°002C $ 0¢ 00002 $ 000022 $ | UO1JI8|3 UON - S3JIAISS 3JiS-UQ
- 8 - 3 papnjou| :sleusie

[ejolqng §]s0) sjlun jun | spun
Bulobug Bulobug Jo# | |ejol 3509 [eniu] Jad 3509 Jo# | (uoseay Jojpue asirlag[apoja/aNeN) uonduaseq
98Ul - s3s09 BulobuQ 451809 awi]-auQ poddng g Bujuies} uonos|3

- 8 [ejo1-qng

skeq
- 8 papnjou| 0l ‘poddng
- 8 papnjou| Seusjely

jun | spun
[ej0] 3509 [eniu] Jad 3509 jo# | (uoseay Jojpue asiAlag/lapol/aNeN) uonduosag
451809 awi]-auQ yoeannQ

- $ [ejo1-qns

-3 papnjou| % (sAep jo #) uonejuawajduwi 108f01d

jup | spun
|ejol 3509 [eniu| Jad 3509 jo# | (uoseay lojpue d91A1aG/[@PON/EYEN) uonduasag

51509 aul]-auQ

(Bujurery
[eniu] % Juswabeueyy jo3foid) uoneyuswajdu)

- $| leyol-gns | 00000°L2 $ [ejol-qng 00°009‘8LL $ [ejol-qng
-3 - $ papnjou| SuaY0] UoleduaYINY/AJINdeg
- 3 00°009°€L $ 00°002'L$ 8 11y uoie)syIop uogealpnipy SN SUOKEISHIOM
papnjou papnjouj 00°000°k2$ | 00700012 $ l 00°000'G01 $ 000'501$ } Z'S uoeaipnipy jsegabew| :a1emyos
(fenuuy) (lenuuy
yoddng [euondo) pousd
e ELITVES fuerepm Rueirep [ejoyqng $}s09 spun jun | spun
401509 01509 lenu] BuiobuQ BuiobuQ Jo# | Ie101 3509 [eniu] Jad 3s09 Jo# | (uoseay Jojpue asirlag/[opON/ANEN) uonduasaq
Hoddng
9 901IMI8S
-5]509 (leuondo)
Buiobug | Auestep - ,s3s09 BulobuQ +9SUd9I7 - 509 Burobug +S1S09 awi]-3uQ uoiesipnipy jojjeg
- $| Ieol-ang - $ [ejo1-qng 00'009°¢l $ [ejol-qng




‘ _ S9Xe} apnjoul Jou Saop S§}s0),

(ueiq uonejuswa|du

108lo1d ayy ul papnjoul Bujuiesy snoge) shep Bujuiel| pue uoljeledsid uolos|g sjisuQ [eUCHIPPY - 02

suone)syIom uoneoipnipy -

aI1eM})jog uopeolpnipy

SUONEBISYION UONEINGE | [eua)) - 7

2'G (o1diH) ¥ [eyyua jsepabew - g

sjusuoduwiod Alefjioue pue sy aing X9l - 09

Juswabe

uep\ IndjnQ pue uoiesld Jojjeq Joj papasu sjusuodwod Juswabeuey uonos|3 |y

:apiaodd [[IM uoluIwo( ‘U093 6107 JOqWIAAON

‘suiis} ajenjobau Jayuny oy Buijim

SI UoIUILIOQ ‘UBSOYP §| YoegAng 8y} Je siaquinu swes ay) uo paseq si lesodoud 1no dems ,uouiwioq

juswdinb3 jouioa1d uo suondQ jno-dems Ieaj §

I
%SGT ‘G 18I\ ‘%ST ¥ JBIA ‘%GT 1€ JBIA ‘%06 1T JBIA ‘%GL | Jed)

'$30

INBS pue Juswidinba spiemo} JIpalo e aq [Im Jeu} joeqgAng e apioid [im uoluiwioq

juswdinb3 Jouioald Joj a|npayas ¥oeghng Jeaj g

1s0) 1s0) aseyaing
00°006'982$ [enuuy | 00°9y5'926$ jenuuy 0€°165°¢0v'0L$ swp-auQ
22UBMO||Y
(00°008‘961) $ apelL
(009‘0LL)$ | unodsia | (v0L'6ZL)$ Junoasig (0Lv8v'ser'e)$ junoasiq
[ejo}-qng
|enuuy
(jeuondo) [eJoL-qng
Ruelep BuiobuQ |ejo}-qng
00°005°26€$ papusix3 | 00°059'G59% lenuuy 00°0%2'980°€L$ aseyaind
00°00%'88L $ [ejol-gng 00006101 $ [ejol-qng
"JOBIJUOD 3Y]} JO W3} 3y}
ybnoay} ‘Aunod ayj 0} 3s09 [euUOLIPPE OU Je ‘1eak
- % - ¢ Jad Buyuresy jo sAep g apiaoad |m uoluiwoq,
000°001$ 3.LN 00°000°001$ 00€82$ | AunoH $ $88001d JapiQ 8buey)
sieaf y K1ong 00005 '7$ 00°005'%$ } (uesied/uesiued-uon) Buiwwelbold aseqeleq Buiures |
Aeax 00°005'6$ 00°005°G$ } Pnojy xa L




