THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 19-696 A-4

SAP Number

Registrar of Voters
Department Contract Representative Stephenie Shea
Telephone Number 909-387-2100
Contractor KNOWINK, LLC
Contractor Representative Kevin J. Schott
Telephone Number 855-765-5723
Contract Term 10/22/2019 — 10/21/2029
Original Contract Amount $10,763,748.50
Amendment Amount $2,750,000
Total Contract Amount $13,513,748.50
Cost Center 6800001000

AMENDMENT NO. 4 to CONTRACT NO. 19-696
FOR ELECTRONIC POLL BOOKS AND SUPPORT SERVICES

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

The following is Amendment No. 4 to the Contract between San Bernardino County (County) and KNOWINK,
LLC (Contractor), for the purchase of Electronic Poll Books (ePoll books) and Support Services.

WHEREAS, On October 22, 2019 (ltem No. 39), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved Contract No. 19-
696, (Contract), with KNOWINK, LLC (Contractor) for the purchase of ePoll books and support services to the
Registrar of Voters, for the term of October 22, 2019 through October 21, 2024, for an amount not to exceed
$7,140,534; and

WHEREAS, on March 29, 2022 (ltem No. 49), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to this contract to
purchase fixed assets, including six Poll Synch Kits, cabling, installation and supplies, to increase the capacity
for more efficient data and software updates on ePoll books. Amendment No. 1 also increased the contract
amount by $77,230.50, from $7,140,534 to $7,217,764.50, with no change to the contract term of October 22,
2019 through October 21, 2024; and

WHEREAS, on August 22, 2023 (Item No. 74), the Board approved Amendment No. 2 to this contract to update
vendor duties related to data management, and to purchase a single tenant cloud environment to increase
speed and the robustness of the system. Amendment No. 2 also extended the contract term by five years, for

Standard Contract Page 1 of 5




a total term of October 22, 2019 through October 21, 2029, and increased the contract amount by $3,441,000,
from $7,217,764.50 to an amount not to exceed $10,658,764.50. and

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2024 (Item No. 48), the Board approved Amendment No. 3 to this contract to update
the scope of work to include cachebox services and to add a change order process. The amendment included
the addition of a change order process, with a total change order increase amount not to exceed $100,000.
Amendment No. 3 increased the contract amount by $104,984, from $10,658,764.50 to an amount not to exceed
$10,763,748.50; and

WHEREAS, the County must purchase new ePoll books in order to utilize the most current hardware and
software that is certified by the Secretary of State and supported by the vendor,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and conditions, the parties hereto agree to amend
the Contract as follows:

1. The above listed recitals are incorporated into the Contract and the Parties represent that they are true and
correct.

2. Attachment A is deleted and replaced to read as attached hereto.
3. Section G. FISCAL PROVISIONS, subparagraph G.1 is amended to read as follows:

G1. The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $13,513,748.50. The
Registrar of Voters or Assistant Registrar of Voters is authorized to approve change orders to the
contract, not to exceed $100,000. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein,
shall be in full payment for all Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance
hereof, including travel and per diem.

4. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect.

Revised 1/10/23 Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, San Bernardino County and the Contractor have each caused this Amendment to
be subscribed by its respective duly authorized officers, on its behalf.

i

SAN BERN INO COUNTY

. Dy Kove_

““Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors

Dated: JUL - Z[m*

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED

KNOWINK, LLC.
(Pnnl or type name ofcomoratron company contractor elc. )
PR P L /'f
By > o / o //_;/ /’-_—‘_ o
Myﬁmc 0 signature - sign in blue ink}

- P

Name N /z (i S é’é?,/ 7
(Pnnl or type name of person signing confract)

Tite L2 B
(Print or Type)

Dated: 7/5/2024 R

Address 460N.Lindbergh = .
St Louis, MOB3141

Reviewed for Conlract Compliance Revlewg prrwed by Department
» |- — "7 d

Stephenle Shﬂn Reglstmr of Voters
Date | oate ] ! 14

Revised 1/10/23

Page 3 of 3



Z JeaA ul Suruels 994 [enuuy| 00°00S°Z8E$ 1e101-qNS 00°000°TE8 $ [eI0L-gNS
- S - $ %0 (28e1uad43d se 1si| @se3|d) 3UNO2SIA
- S - S UaWabpupiN 13)I0M [|Od -
- S - S SaoInap J0f bulyi0.iy 135SV -
ysaq@ djaH/buiyo04] anss| -
(paifiian SOS) ainpow uonbaunwwo) Abmazno SWId -
3INPON SUOIIDIIUNWWOD PIIUDAPY -
Aynpauuo) awi| [Day -
:suonedijdde as|nda apis-18AIas papnjul --
J 0 uoljelnp Joy papnjpul salepdn {papn[ou| asusdI [eliu] - S - S T - S - S T (papn[aul) wa1sAS aanensiuIWpPY as|nd3
00°000SL $ | 00°000°SLS T 00°000'9  $ [ 00°0009 S T jueua| 3|3uls
0000579 & | 00SeTt S| o0os [oo0oo0ST S [o00°00E S| 00S VD 40 21e31S 8U1 Aq pa1j1iad 35udd|| 31eMOs ped ||od
00°000'SZTS | 006ZT S | 000T |00°000'6zE $|00'Sze S| 000°T V) 4O 21B31S 9y} Aq paij1Lad 8suad!| 3JeMHos ped ||0d
00000°SZTS | 00°6ZT S | 000°T |00°000°0SE S [000SE S| 000°T VD 40 21€1S 3Y3 Aq paiy1liad asuadl| 21emyos ped ||0d
|e303gNnS $150D) ST |eloiqns nun suun (232 ‘uoisiap) uondudsag
Sui08upQ Sui08up jo# awil auQ 1ad 150D Jo#
Suisuadi - s3so0) Sulo03uQ $350) awi]-duQ JHVYMLA0S
00°00S‘£8TS$ [e10L-qnS 00°00STTT $ [e101-9ns
- S - S |%0 (28ejuadiad se 1s1| 9sea|d) 1unodsia
- S
00°000°0STS [ 00'0E S | 000°S | 00°000'SL S | 00°0E S| 00s‘C (pouad Aep og) @8.1eyd a3esn uonI3|3 13d
00°00SZ€ $ [00'ST  $ | 00S'C |0000SZE S | 00'ST S| 00sC 99} uofeAnde [enuuy
|e30igns 350D sHun |er01gns nun sHun ("213 ‘uoisiaA ‘1apoln/axeN) uondudsag
8ui08uQ 8ui08uQ JO# awl} auQ 13d 150D JOH#
yvoddns $350) awi]-duO0 S9JIAIRS Je|nj|a)
13 JuUduUeUIBRA - S150) Sulo3uQ
- $ leloL-qns - $ leloL-gns 00°005‘2SE‘Z$ leol-qns
- S = S (%0 (28e3jua04ad se 1si| asea|d) 1unoasig
994 BuIsSUDIT [enUUY Ul papnpu| leahg = S 00700000 $|0008C S| 00ST J33uld 3d1323Y SIIUOIINA Je1S
294 SuUIsuadI] |ENuUY Ul papn|ou| ICEL - S 00°00SZT S| 0ST S| 000°s snjA1s
994 SuIsuUdd |enuuy ul papnpu| ICETNS = S 00°000°00€ S [ 000ZT S| 005C NuUEN Weo4 wo1sn) Yiim ased 06
994 3UISUDDIT |ENUUY Ul papnpu| 1eah¢ - S 0000528 S | 00°SE S| 00SC puels |9AIMS 09€l
00°000'SLT S | 00°0L S| 00sC aseydind awn-auQ (sieaA z) Ayuerepn ale) a|ddy
sieaAz) aseyoand awin suo a.e) 3|ddy JCEYS - S 00'00SZ£0°TS | 00'TEY S| 00SC (ped!) sad1aaq Je|n||3D
Ajueniepn 40 150D pouad |exoigqns $150) s1un |e101qns Hun sHun *2}3 sSeq |2AeJ] ‘S9SeD Se Yyans s}ausuoduwod
Ajueliepn |eiu| gui08up Suio08up Jo# awi auQ 19d 350D jo# Jeuonzdo apnpul :( 213 ‘|apo/en) uondudsag
(jeuonndo) Ajueisep papuaixg - s1so) Sulo3uQ yoddng $350) awi|-auQ JUVYMAYVH
13 dduauelulel) - s1so0) SuioduQ

V ANJINHOVLLVY

SINIAAOND € 31T 91g - Yoog [[0d U019




¢ 10 g abed

€2/0L/L Pasiney

$ 150D [enuuy

00°000°£8S$ 150D |enuuy

00°00S‘ETE‘ES oseydund awn-suQ

junoasia

unoasig

2JUEBMO||Y 2pelL
junoasig

|e3oi-qns

|enuuy (jeuondo)

00°000285$

|e101-qns s3s0)
Suio08uQ [enuuy

00°00S'ETE'ES

|e103-gqng aseyaund

Ajuessepn papuaing
00°000CT $ [e101-qnS = $ [eoL-gns

- S - S (%0 (e8ejusdiad se1si| @se3|d) 1unodsig

z S - $
00°000°CT $ | 00°000C $ - $100000C S 0 (Ae@/uosiad 13d)  3uanbasgns - Hoddng a3IS-uQ Uo1R3|3
papnpujf - S papnpu| papnpu| [papnpu| uoI323|3 38114 - Hoddns 83IS-UQ UoI3|3
papnpuy| - S papnpu| papnpu| [papnpuj (ss@22e aul| @344 [|03) Hoddng [e21UYd3] / /FT
papnpu|| - S papnpuj papnpu| [papnpu| A19n023Y BlEQ UOIII3|T 3504 @ dN1as UOD3|] J1ad

3500 3un 13d ul papnul aJe 3s0) |aAel] ||V |er01qns $150) syun |e101gns Hun sHun :(s)@21nu8s Loddns uoia)3 jo uondudsaa
8ui08up Suio8up joH awi auQ 1ad 150D jo#
poddns - s3s0) Sul08uQ $350) awi]-d3uQ 14oddng g Suluiea] uo13IB|3 :SIDIAYHIS
- $ [eloL-qns 00°00S‘ZT $ [elol-gns

= S - S (%0 (e8ejuaduad se 3s1| 8se3|d) 1unoasig

- $ - $

- $ - $
- S - S| - S 1 3utuiel] xagam
- S & S | 00000 S (Aeq 4ad uosiad 4ad) ululed] JaYIOM ||Od 1S -UQ [e13Iu]
s S 00°000°0T S [ 00°0000T S T uolleIuUBWINI0Qg
: S 00'00S'. S [0000ST S € (Req/uosiaq Ja4) Suiuter]
2JEM1JOS SAIIBASUIWIPY pPue Jaulel] ay3 utel) Suluies)

150D Jun J3d ui papnpul aie 1s0) [dAe.] ||V |e301gNns $150) syun |exoqns Hun syun 213G Jo uondudsag
Suio3uQ 3ulo3uQ jo# 2w suQ 1ad 350D jo4

uoddns - s3s0) Suio8uQ $3S0) awil-3uQ 3uiuies] [eru| '3 uoneusws|dwi :S3JIAYIS




